

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

L. Scott Baird Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL Ty L. Howard Director

December 12, 2019

Newspaper Agency Corporation Legal Advertising Department 143 South Main Salt Lake City, UT 84101 EMAIL: naclegal@utahmediagroup.com

RE: NAC Account #9001350993

Dear Sirs:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in the Salt Lake Tribune and Deseret News on December 18, 2019.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Ty L. Howard, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

Gary Edwards, MS, Health Officer, Salt Lake County Health Dept.
Royal DeLegge, MPA, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Salt Lake County Health Dept.
Donna Spangler (Email), Carlee Christoffersen (Email)
Tom Ball (Email), Larene Wyss (Email)
Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow



SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

L. Scott Baird Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL Ty L. Howard Director

December 12, 2019

Tremonton Leader 2 East Main Street Tremonton, UT 84337

Dear Sirs:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in the Tremonton Leader on December 18, 2019.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Ty L. Howard, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

c: Lloyd Berentzen, MBA, Health Officer, Bear River Health Department Grant Koford, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Bear River Health Department Donna Spangler (Email), Carlee Christoffersen (Email) Tom Ball (Email), Larene Wyss (Email) Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow



SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

L. Scott Baird Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL Ty L. Howard Director

December 12, 2019

Box Elder News Journal 55 South 100 West Brigham City, UT 84302

Dear Sirs:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in the Box Elder News Journal on December 18, 2019.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Ty L. Howard, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

c: Lloyd Berentzen, MBA, Health Officer, Bear River Health Department Grant Koford, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Bear River Health Department Donna Spangler (Email), Carlee Christoffersen (Email) Tom Ball (Email), Larene Wyss (Email) Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow



SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

L. Scott Baird Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL Ty L. Howard Director

December 12, 2019

Standard Examiner 332 Standard Way Ogden, UT 84404

Dear Sirs:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in the Standard Examiner on December 18, 2019.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Ty L. Howard, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

c: Brian Bennion, Health Officer, Weber-Morgan Health Department Michela Harris, Environmental Health Director, Weber-Morgan Health Department Donna Spangler (Email), Carlee Christoffersen (Email) Tom Ball (Email), Larene Wyss (Email) Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow



SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

L. Scott Baird Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL Ty L. Howard Director

December 12, 2019

The Herald Journal 1068 West 130 South Logan, UT 84321

Dear Sirs:

This email constitutes authorization to publish the <u>NOTICE</u> below in the Herald Journal on December 18, 2019.

Please send invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Ty L. Howard, Director Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880

Enclosure: Public Notice

c: Lloyd Berentzen, MBA, Health Officer, Bear River Health Department
 Grant Koford, EHS, Environmental Health Director, Bear River Health Department
 Brett Mickelson, IGES
 Donna Spangler (Email), Carlee Christoffersen (Email)
 Tom Ball (Email), Larene Wyss (Email)
 Facility File, Public Participation File, Alisa Westenskow

Notice of Franklin Hill Class I Regional Landfill Permit Issuance

Moulding Investments submitted a solid waste permit application, dated April 18, 2014 to the Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control (the Division) to construct and operate the Franklin Hill Class I Regional Landfill. The Division has reviewed the application, determined it to be complete on July 17, 2017 and prepared a draft permit. A 30-day public comment period on the draft permit began on September 6, 2017 with publication of a notice in the Box Elder News Journal, The Salt Lake Tribune and Deseret News. A public hearing on the draft permit was held on October 3, 2017 at the Box Elder County Courthouse in Tremonton, Utah. Public comments were received during the public hearing, by mail and email. Additionally, Reply comments and Sur-reply comments were requested by the Director from Moulding Investments and specific commenters concerning issues related to management of the greater sage-grouse. A Statement of Basis has been prepared by the Director that includes a response to comments received regarding this permit.

The Permit (#1402) was issued on December 18, 2019 and expires on December 17, 2029. A description of the facility with links to the permit, permit application, public notice, public comments and the Division's response to comments can be viewed at:

https://deq.utah.gov/waste-management-and-radiation-control/waste-management-radiation-control-public-notices

This permit became effective upon issuance. Anyone wishing to challenge the permit must do so in the manner and within the time period prescribed by Utah Administrative Code R305-7-203. Failure to contest the permit within the period provided in R305-7-203(5) constitutes a waiver of any right of administrative contest, reconsideration, review, or judicial appeal in accordance with Utah Administrative Code R305-7-203(6).

Publication date: December 18, 2019, in the Salt Lake Tribune, Deseret News, Box Elder News Journal, Tremonton Leader, Herald Journal, and Standard-Examiner.